challenging the impugned order dated 10.10.2025 passed by the learned 09th 

Additional District Judge, Hyderabad in Summary Suit No.114/2025. The 

applicant is aggrieved by the conditionality of leave to defend wherein the 

learned ADJ had granted conditional leave subject to furnishing solvent surety 

of Rs.21,50,000/- (Rupees Twenty One Lacs Fifty Thousand). The defendant 

is directed to furnish the requisite surety within 10 days without fail.  

2. Counsel contended that such order was arbitrary and that in the 

circumstances the applicant ought to have been granted unconditional leave 

to defend.